 1
KOHL'S 810 – INVOICE
PROGRAMMER'S REFERENCE GUIDE
VERSION 4010VICS
Effective: February 4, 2007
 2
810 - INVOICE
Within the retail industry, there exists two uses of the retail invoice document: Detail

Des. Element  Name    Attributes
--- -------  ----    ----------
ITD01 336  Terms Type Code   O ID 2/2
    01 - Basic   08 - Basic Discount
    02 - End of Month  09 - Proximo
    03 - Fixed Date  10 - Instant
    04 - Deferred/Installment 11 - Elective
    05 - No Discount  12 - 10 Days EOM
    06 - Mixed
    07 - Extended
ITD02 333  Terms Basis Date Code  O ID 1/2
    Beginning of terms period.
     '1 '    Ship Date (DTM01 must = '011')
     '2 '    Delivery Date (Receipt of Goods) (DTM01 must = '002')
     '3 '     Invoice Date (BIG01)
     '7 '    Effective Date (DTM01 must = '007')
ITD03 338  Terms Discount Percent  O  R 1/6
    Percentage off invoice total allowed as discount.
ITD04 370  Terms Discount Due Date  C DT 8/8
    Date payment is due, if discount is to be earned.
ITD05 351  Terms Discount Days Due  C N0 1/3
    Number of days in the terms period (beginning as specified in ITD02)
    during which payment is due in order to earn the terms discount.
ITD06 446  Terms Net Due Date   O DT 8/8
    Date when the total invoice amount (NET) becomes due.
ITD07 386  Terms Net Days   O N0 1/3
    Number of days in the terms period (beginning as specified in ITD02)
    until the total invoice amount (NET) becomes due.
    (Discount not applicable.)
ITD08 362  Terms Discount Amount  O N2 1/10
ITD09 388  Terms Deferred Due Date  O DT 8/8
    Date by which the deferred payment, or percent of invoice payable is due.
ITD10 389  Deferred Amount Due   C N2 1/10
    Deferred amount due for payment.
ITD11 342  Percent of Invoice Payable  C  R 1/5
    Amount of invoice payable, expressed in percent.
NOTE:  When sending a freight charge, send the discount as an amount (ITD08), not as a percentage (ITD03).
 12
Segment: DTM - Date/Time Reference
Level:  Header
Loop:  __________
VICS Usage:     Optional
Kohl's Usage:  Conditional on ITD segment
Max Use: 10
Purpose: To specify pertinent dates and times.
----Data Element Summary----
Ref. Data
Des. Element Name     Attributes
--- ------- ----     ----------
DTM01 374  Date/Time Qualifier   M ID 3/3
     '002'     Delivery Date  (For terms: ITD02 = '2 ')
       (Receipt of Goods)
     '007'    Effective Date (For terms: ITD02 = '7 ')
     '011'     Shipped          (For terms: ITD02 = '1 ')
DTM02 373  Date       C DT 8/8
     'CCYYMMDD'
 13
Segment:      IT1- Baseline Item Data (Invoice)
Level:        Detail
Loop:         IT1  Repeat: 200000
VICS Usage:    Mandatory
KOHLS Usage:  Mandatory
Purpose:      To specify frequently used line item data  for the invoice and related transactions.
----Data Element Summary----
Ref. Data
Des. Element  Name    Attributes
--- -------  ----    ----------
IT101 350  Assigned Identification   O AN 1/20
     Line Item Number
IT102 358  Quantity Invoiced   C R  1/10
IT103 355  Unit of Measurement Code  C ID 2/2
     'EA'    Each
     'PK'    Package